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SYMBOLS 

The fo1lowinq standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

fiqures not available. 

ficiures not appropriate or not applica-
hie. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to he expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
rnents of the Statistics Act.. 

SIGNIS CONVENT 1OI14ELS 

Les siqnes conventionneis suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément dans les publications ne 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponihles. 

n t ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- n6ant flu zro. 

-- r,ombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Lni stir Is statistiqiie relatives ati secret. 
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NIRI)t)tJCT ION 

Selon lea estimations provisoires, is production doeufs au 
Canada eat do 40,187,000 douzaines, une augmentation de 0.9% 
de juin 1981 a juin 1982. Le nombre do pondeuses a augmentê 
de 0.1%, passant de 23,681,000 on 1981 b 23,716,000 en 1982 
tandis que le taux de ponte a augmente de 0.7%. 

D'après l'enquAte-êchantillon mensuelle do Statistiquo 
Canada, et Agriculture Canada, lea producteura ont recu en 
moyenne 87.0 cents Is douzaine d'oeufs en juin 1982 centre 
90.6 cents en juin 1981. 

Lea stocks d'oeufs conqelAs en entrepôt frigorifiqie ont 
diminuA do 4.5% du 1er  aoflt 1981 au 1er  ao0t 1982. 

Lea estimations du nombre do pondeuses mont obtenues an 
additionnant los estimations pour lea troupeaux enreqistrés at 
non-onregistrés séparément. Lea estimations sur lea troupeaux 
non-enregiatrés sont fondAes sur les rapports mensuels tandis 
que lea estimations aur lee troupeaux enregiatres sont fondées 
aur lee chiffres de I'Offico Canadian de Commeercialisat 10cm des 
oeufs an plus des pondeuaea provenant des couvoirs. Lea esti-
mations des taux de ponte, prix par douzaine, etc., mont ti-
réea d'une enquete mensuelle. 

La prmsente publication contient maintenant lee stocks do 
produits de volailie congelee publiês auparavant dans Stocks 
do produita laitiers et volaille conqelee, no 32-009 au 
catalogue. Lea stocks ont été recueillis su rmoyen do ques-
tionnaires envoyés aux entrepôts frigorifiques des aecteurs 
publics et semi-publics, aux conserveries cia viande, aux éle-
veurs, aux entrepOts des épiciers-grossiates at aux entrepOta 
commune des épicories h succursales multiples. 

Au cours de relevés effectués acm niveau do la production at 
de Is vente an gros, on a demandé sue entreprisea do declarer 
tous lea stocks qu'elles détenaient dana leura propres eta-
bljssements aim dana lea locaux louéa spAcialement h cette fin 
et cc, en dote du debut de Is premiere journAe ouvrable du 
mois. Lea chiffres sur lea stocks cia volailie ont etC ro-
cueillis par l'entremiae d'Agriculture Canada. 

MAme si lea exploitants d'entrepOts ont Cté priCe h compter 
du 1er  janvier 1976, do faire un rapport des Iota de volaillea 
de classe A distinct des autres stocks, certaina lots do 
claase A peuvent toutefois figurer dens lea eutrea classes. 

Nota: 

Lea quantites dana cotta publication sont at continieront 
d'être présontées uniquement an unites do mesure du S. I. Le 
facteur de conversion utiliaê est: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 

00 N is decision de is Commission du systbme metrique, 
aecteur 61.03, les changementa suivant ont CtC effectuCs 
concernant le barNme de Ia peaanteur des stocks do volailie N 
partir du Tar fCvrior 1982. 

PrCcédent 	 Present 

Poulets do moms do 1.8 kg 
	

Poulets do moinm do 2 kg 
Poulets de 1.8 kg et plus 

	
Poulets de 2 kg at plue 

Dindona de 4.5 kg et mine 
	

Dindons do 5 kg at moms 
Dindona do plus do 4.5 kg 

	
Dindona do plus do 5 kg 

et do moms do 7.5 kg 	 at do mine do 8 kg 
Dindons de 7.5 kg at plus 

	
Dindons do 8 kg at plus 

Voir Is publication du janvier 1982 pour Is mCthode servant N 
determiner is taille des troupeaux do pondeuaea at Is 
production doeufs. 

[NTRDD(JCT IIJN 

Preliminary estimates for June 1982 show that egg 
production in Canada at 40,187,000 dozen increased 
0.9% from June 1981. The number of layers increased by 
0.1% from 23,681,000 in 1981 to 23,716,000 in 1982 
while the rate of lay increased by 0,7%. 

According to the Statistica Canada monthly sample 
survey, and Agriculture Canada, poultry producers re-
ceived an average of 87.0 cents per dozen in June 1982 
compared with 90.6 cents in June 1981. 

Frozen eggs in cold storage decreased by 4.5% from 
August 1, 1981 to August 1, 1982. 

Estimates of layer numbers are obtained by adding 
estimates for registered and non-registered flocks. 
Mon-registered flock estimates are based on survey 
data while registered flock estimates are based on 
data from the Canadian Egg Marketing Agency plus 
layers in hatchery supply flocks. Estimates of rates 
of lay, price per dozen, etc., are derived from a 
monthly survey. 

This publication now also contains stocks of frozen 
ultry products formerly published in Stocks of Dairy 

mdFrozen Poultry Products, Catalogue 32-009. Data 
r stocks are collected by mail questionnaires from 
iolic and semi-public cold storages, meat packers, 
cowers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central 

.mrehouaea of chain grocery stores. 

inventories are taken at manufacturers and whole-
sale level and firms are required to report all stocks 
held in their own esteblishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first 
business day of the month. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the co-operation of Agriculture 
Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to re-
port Grade A Poultry separately From other inventory 
since January 1, 1976, some Grade A may still be re-
ported with other grades. 

Note: 

fluantities in this publication are, and will 
continue to be, in S.I. Lhiits. The conversion factor 
is; 1 kg = 2.2046 lb. 

Due to the decision of the Metric Commission, 
Sector 61.03 the following changes have been made in 
the poultry stocks weight ranges beginning with 
February 1, 1982. 

	

Former 	 Present 

Chicken under 1.8 kg 	 Chicken under 2 kg 
Chicken 1.8 kg and over 	Chicken 2 kg and over 
Turkey 4.5 kg and under 	Turkey 5 kg and under 
Turkey over 4.5 kg and 	Turkey over 5 kg and 

	

under 7.5 kg 	 under 8 kg 
trkey 75 kg and over 	Turkey 8 kg and over 

ee January 1982 publication For methodoloqy for 
frtermining laying flock size and egg production. 
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Graphique - 2 Chart - 2 

Index Numbers of Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada 
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Chart - 3 

S Eggs: June Production, Canada, 1970-1982 

Oeufs: Production de juin, Canada, 1970-1 982 
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Chart - 4 

Eggs: Production by Month, Canada, 1981 and 1982 

Oeufs: Production par mols, Canada, 1981 et 1982 
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Chart - 5 

Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat and Annual Production of Poultry, Canada, 1960-1982 

Stocks de viande de volaiiie congelee et production de volaifle, Canada, 1960-1982 
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Chart - 6 	 Graphique - 6 

Frozen Eggs: August 1 Stocks, Canada, 1960-1982 
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Map - 1 
	 Carte - 1 

Average Number of Layers and Egg Production by Province, 
June 1982 (and Percentage Change from June 1981) 

Nombre moyen de pondeuses et production d'oeufs par province, 
juin 1982 (et changement en pourcentage de juln 1981) 
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TABLE 1. Sijary Tthle, Canada, 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 1. Soru.aire, Canada, 1981 et 1982 

June 

juin 

1981 

1982 as a 
percentage 
of 1981 

1982 an 

1982 	 pourcentaqe 
de 1981 

Average number of layers (thousands) - Nombre moyen de 
pondeuses (reilliers) 23,681 23,716 100.1 

Eqqa per 100 layers - Nombre doeufs pour 100 pondeuses 2,019 2,033 100.7 
Egg production (thousands of dozens) - Production 

doeufs (milliers de douzaines) 39,834 40,187 100.9 
Farm price of eggs said for consumption (c per dozen) - 

Prix a is ferme des oeufs mis an marché (c. par 
douzaine) 90.6 87.0 96.0 

July 1, 1981 	July 1, 1982 
revised(1) 	 preliminary(1) 

Juillet 1, 1981 	Juillet 1, 1982 
rectifiés( 1) 	provisoires( 1) 

thousands of dozens 

miliiers de douzairies 

Stocks of frozen eggs (0.6 kg per dozen) - Stocks 
d'oeufs congelés (0.6 kg par douzaine) 	 3,430 	 3,275 	 95.5 

(1) On the first business day of the month. 
(1) Ie premier Jour ouvrabie du mois. 	 is 

TABLE 2. Egg Production, June 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'oeufB, Juin 1981 at 1982 

Average number of 
	

Eggs per 100 iayers 	Egq production 
layers( 1) 

Nombre moyen de 	 Nombre d'ooufs pour 
	Production doeufs 

pondeuses(1) 
	

100 pondeuses 

1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 1982 

thousands of dozens thousands number 

milliers nombre milliers de douzainee 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 340 344 1,952 1,944 553 567 
Prince Edward Island - 1le-du-Prince-douard 161 166 1,848 1,865 248 258 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coase 899 923 2,048 2,059 1,534 1,584 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 516 498 1,884 1,889 810 784 
Québec 4,062 3,898 2,020 2,021 6,838 6,563 
Ontario 8,658 8,815 2,070 2,053 14,935 15,077 
Manitoba 2,446 2,574 2,013 2,097 4,103 4,4 1 F1 
Saskatchewan 1,318 1,281 1,860 1,862 2,043 
Alberta 2,499 2,418 1,840 1,897 3,832 3,8. 
British Coiumbia - Colombie-Oritannique 2,782 2,799 2,130 2,163 4,938 5,111 

CANADA 23,681 23,716 2,019 2,033 39,834 40,187 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and end of month. 
(1) Moyenne du nombre estimetif de pondeuses au debut et a Is fin du mois. 



S TABLE 3. Egg Disponition, )urie 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 3. rcouiement dee oeufs, juin 1961 et 1982 

Sold For consumption Used by producers 

Vendus pour consornmation Utiliaés par lee producteura 

quantity Value Farm price quantity Value 

fluantité Valeur Prix b Is ferme quantjte Valeur 

1901 	1982 1961 1982 1981 1982 1901 1982 1981 1982 

000 of doz. 1 000 I per doz. '000 of doz. 1 000 

1 000 de douz, ,. 	Is 	douz. 000 de dour. 

Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve 551 	552 575 539 104.3 101.3 2 2 2 2 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du- 

Prince-douerd 238 	252 233 228 97.7 90.6 7 6 6 5 
Nova Scotia - Nouve11e-cosse 1,412 	1,472 1,333 1,295 94.4 88.0 11 10 ii) B 
New Flrunawick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 670 	677 654 624 97.6 92.2 12 12 11 10 
Québec 6,061 	5,662 5,570 5,028 91.9 811.8 92 101 97 107 
Ontario 13,828 	13,935 12,252 11,998 88.6 86.1 194 192 190 181 
Manitobs 3,854 	4,236 3,284 3,452 85.2 81.5 80 82 57 67 
Saskatchewan 1,766 	1,682 1,586 1,438 89.8 85.5 221 235 167 202 
Alberta 3,244 	3,172 2,975 2,741 91.7 86.4 218 241 172 214 
British Columbia - Colombie- 

Britannique 4,521 	4,623 4,281 4,198 94.7 90.8 80 77 83 91 

ANADA 36,145 	36,243 32,743 31,541 90.6 87.0 917 958 795 887 

IABLE 4. Production and Disposition of Lqqs, January to the end of June 1981 and 198? 

TABLEAU 4. Production et écoulement dea oeufs, janvier h Is fin de juin 1981 et 1982 

Production(i) 

1981 	1982 

1982 as 
a % of 

1981 

1982 en 

1981 
%de  

Sold For 
conaumption(2) 

Vendus pour 
consommation(2) 

1981 	1982 

1982 as 
a % of 

1981 

1982 en 
%de 
1981 

Used by producers 

Utilisés par 
lea producteurs 

1961 	1982 

1982 as 
a S of 

1981 

1982 an 
%rle 
1981 

'000 of doi, 1 000 of dor. 1 000 of doz. 

'000 de dour. '000 de dour. '000 de dour. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 3,600 3,678 102.2 3,588 3,511 97.9 12 12 100.0 
Prince Edward Island - tie-du- 

Prince-douard 1,398 1,474 105.4 1,347 1,404 104.2 36 36 94.7 
Nova Scotia - NouveIle-cosse 9,556 9,140 97.7 8,681 8,493 97.8 60 58 96.7 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 4,920 4,928 100.2 4,082 4,286 10.iI 69 68 98.6 
Québec 40,679 40,284 99.0 35,901 34,830 97.1) 508 589 115.9 
Ontario 91,662 92,402 100.8 84,848 85,523 500.8 1,097 1,139 103.8 
Manitoba 25,039 25,774 102.9 23,629 24,295 102.8 457 494 108.1 
Saskatchewan 12,020 11,573 96.3 10,181 9,719 95.5 1,289 1,321 102.5 
41herta 23,632 23,066 97.6 19,874 19,257 96.9 1,408 1,445 102.6 
British Columbia - Colomhio- 

Britennique 30,617 29,680 96.9 28,146 27,652 98.2 438 445 101.6 

CANADA 242,923 241,999 99.6 220,277 218,970 99.4 5,376 5,607 104.3 

-- fl 	Includes hatching eqrjs. 
1 	Comprend les oeufs dirrcubat ion. 

(2) Hatching eggs not 	included. 
(2) Ne comprend pea lea oeufs dincubatiorr. 



- 12 - 

TA&E 5. Laying Type Pullet, Chick PlaceMents, 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 5. PlaceMents de poussina f'e.elles cki type de ponte, 1981 et 1982 

Four week period ending January 2 to June 26 
June 26 

Période de cinq semaines le 2 janvier au 26 juin 
Be terminent Is 26 juin 

1982 88 A 1982 as a 
percentage percentage 
of 1981 of 1981 

1981 	1982 1981 1982 
1982 an 1982 en 
pourcentage pourcent age 
de 1981 de 1981 

thousands thousands 

milliers milliers 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de l'Atlantique 	306 	268 87.6 1,158 1 046 90.3 
Québec 354 	313 88.4 1 	861 1,763 94.7 
Ontario 819 	998 121.9 4 968 5,169 104.0 
Manitoba 222 	258 116.2 1 	658 1,646 99.3 
Saskatchewan 30 	72 240.0 872 833 95.5 
Alberta 232 	243 104.7 1 	630 1,599 98.1 
Aritish Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 261 	265 101.5 1 	655 1,586 95.8 

CANADA 2,224 	2,417 108.7 13,802 13,642 98.8 

Source: 	liirir'jT 	,r 

I 

TARIF 6. 	Report. of F'rocessed Egg Production, Week Ended June 26, 	1982 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport sur 18 production d'oeufa transforaés, semaine terminée le 26 juirl 1982 

Whole egg 	Yolk Total week To date 
Albumen 

Oeufs entiers 	Jaunes Total sesame A ce ,jour 

kilograms - kilogramrnes 

Total break (liquid basis) - Total des 
oeufs casaés (liquide) 95 435 50 822 64 469 	210 726 4 930 1137 

Frozen egg production - Production 
d'oeufs conqeles 54 292 22 862 12 045 	89 199 2 	312 247 

Liquid egg production - Production 
d'oeufs liquides 30 609 3 917 - 	 34 526 901 368 

Dried egq production - Production de 
poudre d'oeufs 6 779 6 266 6 064 	19 109 439 1k 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché de volailles, rapport d'Aqriculture Canada. 
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S TABLE 7. Egg-Feed Ratio, by 4nth, Canada, 1976-1962 

TABLEAU 7. Rapports des oeufs aux sliments, par .ois, Canada, 1976-1982 

Month - Mojs 	 1976 	 1977 	 1978 	 1979 	 1980 	 1981 	 1982 

January - Janvier 3.32 3.33 3.21 3.01 3.12 3.03 3.30 
rebruary - Février 3.28 3.28 3.18 3.18 3.16 3.07 3.24 
March - Mars 3.30 3.28 3.21 3,16 3.18 3.n2 3.19 
April - Avril 2.92 3.23 3.26 3.16 3.23 3.01 3.21 

May - Mai 3.34 3.16 3.09 3.12 3.24 3.10 3.16 
June - Juin 3.28 3.19 3.11 3.05 3.16 3.115 3.14 
July - Juillet 3.14 3.20 3.10 3.06 3.12 3.11 

August - AoOt 3.17 3.28 3.17 3.03 2.94 3.12 

September - Septembre 3.21 3.31 3.16 3.09 2.95 3.16 
October - Octobre 3.24 3.25 3.15 3.11 2.99 3.23 
November - Novembre 3.28 3.18 3,09 3.14 3.flO 3.28 
December - Déc,embre 3.38 3.22 3.14 3.14 2.97 3.213 

Average - Moyenne 3.24 3.24 3.16 3.10 3.09 3.12 

Note: The egg-feed ratio is the number of kilograms of 17%-20% laying feed that are equal in value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. 	Feed prices are weighted by the number of layers in each of five regions of Canada. Eqq prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market egqs. 

Note: 	i. e. rapport des oeufa aux ailments eat le nombre de kilogrames de anule de poiite N teneur de 17 %-20 % dont Is valeur 
quivaut au prix dune douzaine d'oeufs N is ferme. Le prix des ailments eat pondré suivsnt le nombre de pondeuses 
hoe rinq rqicins do Canada. Le prix des oeof's eat fondO cur lea recettes des aqriculteurs pour toutes 	lee cohqories 

TAB) F H. Averaqe Pi ices of F [Jqs Sold For CorisLJnpt ion n i;acida, by Himith, 19 16-19112 

TABLEAU B. Prix anyen des oeufa vendus pour consoumnatiori au Canada, par anis, 1976-1982 

Month - Mola 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

dollars per dozen - dollars is douzaine 

January - Janvier .631 .656 .616 .665 .760 .885 .882 
February - Février .630 .659 .625 .686 .767 .897 .878 
March - Mars .634 .666 .632 .691 .773 .897 .874 
April - Avril .637 .667 .638 .7111 .773 .903 .871 

May - Hal .630 .670 .645 .703 .774 .905 .866 
June - Juin .637 .679 .648 .700 .763 .906 .870 
July - Juiliet .638 .673 .645 .714 .769 .912 
August - AoQt .650 .656 .650 .727 .770 .927 

September - Septembre .651 .627 .650 .744 .797 .917 
October - Octobre S .655 .612 .650 .751 .824 .915 
November - Novembre .659 .612 .657 .757 .840 .904 
December - Décembre .657 .613 .658 .755 .859 .887 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Heat in Canada(1)(2) 

- 

Chicken under 2 kg 
cuts chicken 

Poulets de moms de 2 kg Poulets de 2 kg et plus Morceaux Poulets 
de poulet apprètés 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total 
Repporté Autres Repporte Autres 
classe A classe A 

No. 
metric - tonnes - métriques 

Maritime provinces: 

1 August 	1, 	1982P 123 284 407 45 85 130 162 72 
2 July 1, 	1982r 88 256 344 52 60 112 205 41 
3 August 1, 	1981 44 63 107 16 51 67 68 176 

Quebec: 

4 August 1 	19R2P 2 041 1 	145 3 186 792 453 1 	245 1 068 32 
5 July 1, 	1982r 1 	701 1 	194 2 895 1 	003 790 1 793 1 	234 86 
6 August 1, 1981 856 452 1 	308 688 328 1 016 971 703 

Ontario: 

7 
8 

August 1, 	1982P 
July 1, 	1982r 

636 
614 

763 
805 

1 	399 
1 	419 

499 
280 

476 
504 

975 
784 

757 
816 

9 August 1, 1981 659 177 836 268 307 575 588 

Manitoba: 

10 August 1, 	1992P 242 139 381 53 87 140 298 - 

11 July 	1, 	1982r 274 79 353 53 94 147 388 3 
12 August 	1, 	1981 386 175 561 136 144 280 354 38 

Saskatchewan: 

13 August 1, 	1982P 244 150 394 12 33 45 183 23 
14 July 1, 	1982r 220 176 396 36 34 70 173 17 
15 August 	1, 	1981 157 66 223 15 14 29 306 32 

Alberta: 

16 August 1, 	1982P 531 125 656 277 239 516 790 51 
17 July 1, 	1982r 621 178 799 250 228 478 727 35 
18 August 	1, 	1981 646 197 843 142 102 244 685 46 

British Columbia: 

19 August 1, 	1982P 134 264 398 151 101 252 321 84 
20 July 1, 	1982r 238 206 444 110 201 311 303 58 
21 August 	1, 	1981 96 380 476 83 69 152 566 81 

TOTAL 

S 22 Auqtci , iL •-'l 

23 July 	1, 	19112' 5 	15b 2 894 6 	61() 1 	194 1 	911 5 69 4 3 	1146 
24 August 	1, 	1981 2 844 1 	510 4 354 1 	348 1 	015 2 363 3 538 1 	5 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
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TABLEAU 9. Stocks de viande de volaille conqelde &i Cenada(1)(2) 

hicken Fowl Turkey 5 kg and under 

Poulets Poules Dindons de 5 kq et moths 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total Total 
Rapport6 Autree Rapporté Autres 
classe A classe A 

NO 
metric - tonnes - métriques 

Provinces maritimes: 

771 8 55 63 141 42 183 1er soOt 1982P 1 

702 9 26 35 127 61 188 ler juillet 	1982" 2 
418 9 27 36 256 66 322 ler soOt 	1981 3 

flubec: 

5 	531 91 260 351 1 950 396 2 346 ler soOt 1982P 4 
6 008 64 177 241 1 	836 367 2 203 1er juitlet 	1982" 5 
3 998 169 306 475 1 	343 1 	270 2 613 1er aoOt 	1981 6 

Ontario: 

R 85 983 1 068 1 	387 1 	272 2 659 ler soOt 	1982P 7 S .12 821 224 1 	045 1 480 1 	195 2 675 1er juillet 	1982" 8 
152 1 	309 1 	461 1 684 1 	839 3 523 ler soOt 	1981 9 

Manitoba: 

819 45 278 323 457 195 652 ler acUt 	1982P 10 

891 28 173 201 448 201 649 1er juillet 	1982" 11 
1 	233 28 95 123 426 113 539 1cr soOt 	1981 12 

Saskatchewan: 

645 14 48 62 55 23 78 icr soOt 1982P 13 
656 5 20 25 48 15 63 ler juillet 	1982r 14 
590 11 39 50 64 32 96 la" soOt 	1981 1 

Alberta: 

2 013 74 70 144 771 188 959 1cr soOt 	1982P 16 
2 039 54 57 111 472 152 624 1er juillet 	1982r 17 
1 	818 36 82 118 307 163 470 1" soOt 1981 18 

Colombie-Pritannique: 

1 	055 40 73 113 736 123 859 1cr soOt 1982P 19 

1 	116 27 83 110 681 45 726 1er juillet 	1982" 20 
1 	275 39 38 77 450 48 498 1cr soOt 	1981 21 

S 
fIlIAL: 

1 	soOt 	19A2P 22 112 Y7 1 	77 l:' LQ7 2 	219 7 	7.- 

14 	614 1 	0011 760 1 	7511 5 092 2 036 7 	128 1or juillet 	1982" 23 

11 	780 444 1 896 2 340 4 530 3 531 A 061 1°" aoOt 1981 24 

du tableau. Voir 	la 	Fin 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Heat in Canada(1)(2) - Concluded 

Turkey over 5 kg and Turkey 13 kg and over 
under 8 kg 

Dindons de plus de 5 kg Dindons de 8 kg at plus 
at de coins de 8 kg 

Reported 	Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total 
Rapport6 	Autres Rapporté Autres 
classe A classe A 

No. 
metric - tonnes - métriaues 

Maritime provinces: 

1 August 1, 	1982P 15 36 51 82 31 113 
2 July 1 	1982r 34 33 67 65 45 110 
3 August 	1, 	1981 126 43 169 50 37 87 

Quebec: 

4 August 1, 	1982P 903 425 1 	328 427 308 735 
5 July 1, 	1982r 760 275 1 	035 363 240 603 
6 August 	1, 	1981 1 462 843 2 305 384 214 598 

Ontario: 

7 August 	1, 	1982P 1 548 763 2 	311 660 762 1 
8 July 1, 	1982" 1 088 566 1 654 457 518 3: 
9 August 	1, 	1981 2 442 1 	4135 3 927 939 795 1 

Manitoba: 

10 August 	1, 	1982P 505 221 726 471 257 728 
11 July 	1, 	1982" 145 100 245 31 106 137 
12 August 	1, 	1981 519 158 677 422 298 720 

Saskatchewan: 

13 August. 	1, 	1982P 194 77 271 136 50 186 
14 July 1, 	1982" 137 52 189 17 22 39 
15 August 	1, 	1981 200 69 269 58 68 126 

Alberta: 

16 August 	1, 	1982P 752 335 1 087 321 2613 5139 
17 July 1, 	1982" 629 283 912 275 316 591 
18 August 	1, 	1981 1 	003 429 1 	432 574 414 9813 

British Columbia: 

19 August 	1, 	1982P 1 000 201 1 	201 527 186 713 
20 July 1, 	1982" 870 137 1 007 399 164 563 
21 August 	1, 	1981 775 160 935 297 239 536 

TOTAI: 

22 August 	1, 	1982P 4 917 2 058 6 975 2 624 1 	862 4 	'. 
23 July 1, 	1982" 3 663 1 	446 5 109 1 	607 1 	411 3 	11' 
24 August 	1, 	1981 6 527 3 187 9 714 2 724 2 065 4 	7 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) See Introduction for changes in weight ranges. 
Note: 1 kq = 2.2046 lb. 

I 
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TABLEAU 9. Stocks de viande cia volaille congelee au Canada(1)(2) - fin 

qW 
!urkey 	Turkey 	Ducks 	Goose 	Unclas- 	Grand 
Hjrther 	total 	 sif'ied 	total 
processed 	 all 

pou ity 
meat 

Dindons 	Dindons 	Canards 	Oies 	Non 	Total 
apprêtés total ciassé général, 

viande de 
volailie 

NO 
metric - tonries - metriques 

Provinces maritimea: 

54 401 13 - 7 1 255 ler aoOt 1982P 	1 
56 421 21 -- 14 1 193 icr juiliet 	1982r 	2 

120 698 3 1 16 1 172 1er aoOt 	1981 	3 

Québec: 

373 4782 213 6 1 	149 12 032 1er soOt 	1982P 	4 
355 4 196 235 7 1 	257 11 944 ler juillet  1982r 
302 5 818 228 - 678 11 197 1er ooOt 	1981 	6 

Ontario: 

7 076 407 55 788 12 752 1er anflt 	1982P 	7 

5 nP 
11 

291 
'5 7 

917 

1 
ii 389 lPr 	 87r 	n 

ut 

i4rl it OI,l 

150 2 256 117 90 186 3 791 jer ao0t 1982P 	10 
192 1 	223 113 85 178 2 691 ier juillet 	1982' 	11 
184 2 120 69 11 154 3 710 1er aoOt 1981 	12 

Saskatchewan: 

36 571 24 - 63 1 365 icr aoOt 	1982P 	13 
51 342 7 - 48 1 078 icr juiliet 	1982r 	14 
48 539 2 - 32 1 213 1er aoOt 	1981 	15 

Alberta: 

142 2 777 77 4 316 5 331 1er ao0t 1982P 	16 
142 2 269 71 4 193 4 687 jer 	juillet 1982r 	17 
129 3 019 65 1 265 5 286 1cr soOt 	1981 	18 

Colombie-Britannique: 

164 2 937 95 4 31 4 235 1er soOt 1982P 	19 
160 2 456 90 7 53 3 832 ier 	juillet 	198.2r 	20 
511 2 480 90 1 157 4 080 1er soOt 	1981 	21 

TOTAL: 

Si 603 20 800 946 159 2 540 40 761 l 	aoOt 	1982P 	22 
1 	582 16 837 828 103 2 655 36 805 1er juillet 1982r 	23 
2 250 24814 712 16 2 401 42 063 ler soOt 1981 	24 

(1) Poids de Ia volaille habiiiée at dvisc6r6e. 
(2) Voir introduction pour chanqements dana le barème de is pesanteur. 
Nota: 	1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 
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TA&E 10. Stocks of Frozen Chicken end Turkey Heat, Maritime Provinces 

TABLEAIJ 10. Stocks de viande de poulets at dindons congelea, pcovincea .arit im; 

Total 

Chicken 	 Turkey 

Poulets 	 Dindons 

metric - tonnes - fntriques 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-douard: 

August 1, 	1982P - 1er aoQt 1982P 4 17 
July 1, 	1982r - icr juillet 	1982r 8 11 

Nova Scotia - Noiivel1e-Ecosse: 

August 1, 1902P - ier aoOt 1982P 531 239 
July 1, 	1982 	- 1er juillet 	1982' 415 252 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

August 1, 1982P - 1er acOt 1982P 236 145 
July 1, 	1982r - icr juillet 	1982r 279 158 

TABLE 11. Stocks or Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Cenada 

TABLEAU 11. Stocks doeufe conqels dens lea entrepOts friqorifiq*u'; si F'rLIdu 

August 1, 19R2P 
Total 

ler soOt 1982P 

July 1, 	August 1, 
Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	1982r 	1981 

Total 
Entiers 	Jsune 	Blanc 	ler juillet 	l' soOt 

1982r 	1981 

metric - tonnes - m4triquea 

CANADA 1 483 289 195 1 967 1 871 2 058 

Maritime provinces - Provinces mantises 12 - 3 15 29 20 

Québec 974 166 50 1 	190 1 	138 866 

Ontario 354 31 119 504 447 735 

Men it obe( 1) 

Saskatchewan( 1) 

Alberte(1) 

British Columbia(1) - Colombie-Britanniquv 

(1) Western provinces qrouped toqether to avoid disclosinq individual company opnrat mm;. 
(1) Lea chiffres pour lea provinces de l'Ouest sont groupés pour qarantir Is secret des renseignements individuels. 

S 
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TABLE 12. Stocks of Edible Dried Egg Products in Storage in Canada(1) 

TABLEAU 12. Stocks de produits d'oeufs comestibles séchês dans les entrepOts a 
Canada( 1) 

August 1, 	July 1 , 	August 1, 
1932P 	1982r 	1981 

ier aocit 	ler juiuet 	ier 8oat 
1982P 	1982r 	1981 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Dried whole egg and mixes - 
Poudre d'oeufs entiers et 
mélanges 	 177 	136 	300 

Dried egg yolk and mixes - 
Poudre de jaunes d'oeufs 
et mFnqes 162 155 14fl 

Dried albumen (egg whites) - 
Poudre d'albumen (blanc 
d'oeufs) 	 201 	229 	166 

TOTAL 	 540 	520 	606 

(1) Includes imported product, product held for analysis, product held in bond and 
stocks on qovernment account. 

(1) Comprend tout produit importé, produit détenu pour analyse, produit consiqné et 
les stocks détenus pour le compte du gouvernement. 
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